Leading The Way in Terminal Solutions Worldwide
OPW Compact Torsion Spring (CTS) Bottom
Loading Arms are ideal to replace loading arms
in situations where tight clearances are required.
The CTS Loader features a fully integrated
internal torsion spring for a streamlined profile.
Ideal for replacing existing FMC TL Loaders or

Spring SAE 5160 Hot Rolled
Compact Torsion Spring (CTS) Swivel
Ordering Guide
CTS50 RH – 04 02
CTS
Compact Torsion Swivel
Style 50
Orientation
RH = Right Hand
LH = Left Hand
Inlet Size
04 = 4”
Seal Material
02 = Fluorocarbon
Leading The Way in Terminal Solutions Worldwide
Accessories
Drop Spool 4” Aluminum or Carbon Steel
As Required
Drop Hose 4” Rackmaster Composite 60” OAL, TTMA
Flanged Ends
4” Braided Stainless Steel, 60” OAL, TTMA
Flanged Ends
L19080
L19081
Coupler Swivel 4” Style 30 (90°) Swivel Joint with
Maneuvering Handle
TTMA Flanged Ends, Aluminum/ Lo Temp
Fluorocarbon
3635FTH-0402
Butterfly Valve 4” Full Flow, Position Locked Butterfly Valve
LBV450VGL
Spacer Spool 4” Loading Arm Coupler Spool, TTMA
Flanged ends, Aluminum 6” OAL
VSS4
Sight Glass 4” Acrylic Sight Glass, Tempered, Cast
Acrylic
BF4-SG-25
API Coupler 4” API Bottom Loading Coupler
Manual Version:
Semi-Automatic Version:
1004D3-0402
Lynx852
Compact Torsion Spring (CTS) Hose Loader
Ordering Guide
CTS 32 F – 52 – 04 02 – RH
 CTS
Compact Torsion Swivel
Inlet
F = Flanged
Seal Material
02 = Fluorocarbon
Inlet Size
04 = 4”
Feed
32 = Upfeed
33 = Downfeed
Reach
52 = 52” (1321mm)
60 = 60” (1524mm)
70 = 70” (1778mm)
Orientation
RH = Right Hand
LH = Left Hand
Leading The Way in Terminal Solutions Worldwide
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING: Read and understand these instructions before starting installation:
 Swivel to be used for its designed purpose only
 Local regulations for operation and use must be followed at all times
 Although the swivel is designed for higher pressure, proper measures must be taken
within the system to allow for thermal expansion
 OPW instructions must be followed for installation
 Make sure to use adequate personal protection at all times during installation and
operation
Note: Images depict Right Hand Swivel
Step 1:
 fix an appropriate gasket on the riser
pipe
 Install the 150# flange of the base
swivel
Onto the riser pipe
Installation Instructions
FIG-1
FIG-2
Leading The Way in Terminal Solutions Worldwide
Step 2:
 Align the bolt holes
 Insert the bolts and tighten the nuts
down on the riser flange
Step 3:
 Install the Loading Arm Pipe Spool
 Install desired accessories
FIG-3
FIG-4
Leading The Way in Terminal Solutions Worldwide
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING: Read and understand these instructions before starting adjustment:
 Local regulations for operation and use must be followed at all times
 OPW instructions must be followed for adjustment
 Make sure to use adequate personal protection at all times during operation
  Do not attempt to adjust the spring tension while the spring is being loaded by